Microsemi Corporation - A1240A-1PQG144M Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

ACT 2 Family FPGAs
Ordering Information
_
Part Number
Speed Grade
Package Type
Package Lead Count
C = Commercial (0 to +70°C)
I = Industrial (–40 to +85°C)
M = Military (–55 to +125°C)
B = MIL-STD-883
Application (T emperature Range)
PL = Plastic J-Leaded Chip Carrier
PQ = Plastic Quad Flat Pack
CQ = Ceramic Quad Flat Pack
PG = Ceramic Pin Grid Array
TQ = Thin (1.4 mm) Quad Flat Pack
VQ = Very Thin (1.0 mm) Quad Flat Pack
Blank = Standard Speed
–1 = Approximately 15% faster than Standard
–2 = Approximately 25% faster than Standard
A1225 = 2,500 Gates
A1240 = 4,000 Gates
A1280 = 8,000 Gates
A1280 1
Die Revision
A = 1.0 μm CMOS Process
A PG 176G C
Lead-Free Packaging
Blank  = Standard Packaging
G = RoHS Compliant Packaging
I I Revision 8
ACT 2 Family FPGAs
To calculate the active power dissipated from the complete design, the switching frequency of each part
of the logic must be known. EQ 4 shows a piece-wise linear summation over all components.
Power =VCC2 * [(m * CEQM * fm)modules + (n * CEQI * fn) inputs
+ (p * (CEQO+ CL) * fp)outputs
+ 0.5 * (q1 * CEQCR * fq1)routed_Clk1 + (r1 * fq1)routed_Clk1
+ 0.5 * (q2 * CEQCR * fq2)routed_Clk2 + (r2 * fq2)routed_Clk2
EQ 4
Where:
m = Number of logic modules switching at fm
n = Number of input buffers switching at fn
p = Number of output buffers switching at fp
q1 = Number of clock loads on the first routed array clock
q2 = Number of clock loads on the second routed array clock
r1 = Fixed capacitance due to first routed array clock
r2 = Fixed capacitance due to second routed array clock
CEQM = Equivalent capacitance of logic modules in pF
CEQI = Equivalent capacitance of input buffers in pF
CEQO = Equivalent capacitance of output buffers in pF
CEQCR = Equivalent capacitance of routed array clock in pF
CL = Output lead capacitance in pF
fm = Average logic module switching rate in MHz
fn = Average input buffer switching rate in MHz
fp = Average output buffer switching rate in MHz
fq1 = Average first routed array clock rate in MHz
fq2 = Average second routed array clock rate in MHz
Table 2-7 • Fixed Capacitance Values for Microsemi FPGAs
Device Type r1, routed_Clk1 r2, routed_Clk2
A1225A 106 106.0
A1240A 134 134.2
A1280A 168 167.8
Revision 8 2-5
ACT 2 Family FPGAs
ACT 2 Timing Model1
Notes:
1. Values shown for A1240A-2 at worst-case commercial conditions.
2. Input module predicted routing delay
Figure 2-1 • Timing Model
Output DelaysInternal DelaysInput Delays